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~ Memorandum

i
M‘£e«.>AC>Admni. 

Exec AD t.v. 
Exec AD LES . 
Asst. DirJ

To

From

Mr. Cook Date 9/30/83

S. I. Wile

Subject ̂ FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST OF HAROLD^ 
^J>W3ISBERGFOR RECORDS CONCERNING THE ASSASSINATIi 

oTorT-MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., (MURKIN)

Adm. Serv*.
Crim. Inv. . nn-wy
Ide.1.. „,.,.,., „„
<ns|K
Intell, —....n
Lol.„,_„
Legal C<unn. _._.;
Off. Cong. &
Public Affs. __.

Rec. Mgn». ,_.,„,.
Tech. Servs. _..
Training ,......„,.. 

Ttblhi«H Rm. _,_ 
Director's Soc", _

PURPOSE;

To facilitate the placement of the ticklers of the 
Civil Rights Program, (CRP), General Iivrstigatire Divisoon -
(GID), concerning the MURKIN investigate into Bufile 
44-38861.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the MURKIN hCcklers be made an enclosure to W^ 
this memorandum and maintaieed as a bulky exhibit to Bufile 
4^-38861, inasmuch as they have been reeeased to the public 
through lititai<oi and have been made available to the HSCA. ^

190-70?
7

. 15 OCT W 1883

DETAILS:

Pursuant to a Court Order issued October 26, 1978

Room 513

by District Judge June L. Green in the Freeomm of Information 
Act (FOIA) lawsuit styled Harold Weisberg v. U.S. Department 
of Justice USDC,DC C.A. No. 75-1996, the ticklers of the 
former Civvl Rights Section (CRS), GID, concerning the MURKIN 
investigate were to be processed for release to plainniff. 
These ticklers, which were on loan at that time foom CRS to
the former Congressional Inquiry Unnt (organized in order to 
respond toQgkquuett from the House Select Conttee on

Civil Rights Program

(3)

i

(CONTINUED - OVER)

PSI/DOJ
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Memorandum to Mr. Cook frornS. I. Wiles
Re: Freedom of ^ormaUon Act «*«“?* of Harold ? .

Weisberg for records concerning the assassination 
of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr>v(MURKIN)

Assassioatoons for FBI records concerning^-president Kennedy 
and Dr. King) were boroowed by the Freedom ofx‘Ir^orortioo- 
Ptivacy Acts (FOIPA) Section for processbig in com>piance with 
the above Court Order. \.

At the conclusion of the review by FOIPA, the A. 
Congressional Inquiry Unit advised that as that Unit had 
served its purpose, it was disbanding and no longer required v 
possession of the CRS ticklers.

SA Eugene E. Hadfield, Jr., CRP, GID was contaceed 
and advised that CRP no longer desired to oarntrio the MURKIN 
ticklers and requested that they be made a part of- the MURKIN 
investigaton fiees.

- 2 -
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MM TICKLERS

1 Allegation of Leon Owen Powell & Claude Powell, Jr.
2 Assassination - Maatin Luther King
3 Rev. Jaimes Bevel - Threat

4 Canale*s Rep. Travel
5 lost Data Volume I
5A lost Data Volume II

6 Departmental Request
7 Dissemination of InOormatinn Volume I
7 A Dissemination of InOomiatOon Volume IL
7B Disslmination of Inforratoon Volume III
8 Jury Panel

9 Legat London

10 Legat Mexico

11 Legat Ottawa

12 Legat Paris

13 MURKIN
14 MURKIN - FOIA

15 MURKIN Gennral Tickler Volume I

15A MURKIN General Tickler Voliume II

16 MURKIN Memos Volume I

16a MURKIN Memos Voliume II

16B -MURKIN Memos Volume III

16c MURKIN Memos Voliume IV
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16D MURKIN Memos Volume V

16E MURKIN Memos Volume VI

16F MURKIN Memos Volume VII!

16G MURKIN Memos Volume VIII;

Volumes VIIIX & X Missing
16H MURKIN Memos Volume XI

17 MURKIN Summary

18 Newspaper Clippnngs - Memmhis Riot
19 Posssble Demmnnsration for 4/4/69
20 Press Release Volume V

21 Pubbic Source Mateeial

22 Jaimes Earl Ray
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O
’! :

‘<B»tiosM»f Kiter^l( arm 
.clonal Inquiry ^it

■ The following material has been retroocuced 
for excising and reveow ac FBIHQ by representatiees of 
the House Select Commit ee on Assassinations: ‘

' me No. MUrkin Memos

Section 2 •

. _ Seeials;.through
• (except folOowing serials not in 

file on this date: ' r

Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure

I

ii,

. /

No. Copies 2

RETAIN THIS.FORM AS JTOP. SERIAL
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1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan 
I"jMr. Long

This is to advise that Midnight Duty Agent, Security Diviston, 
at 5:10 a. m. today, received the following message from Legat London:

"Name concerned in MURKIN case definite on manifest for 
Flight 074t of. British European Always which departed London 10:55 
(a.m. orp.m. not indicated), 5/7/68, for Lisbon,"

ACTION

Above for information.

RJP:pah 
(5)
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OrtOAt F0»«< NO. 10 Ai K|WM A .
MAY 1962 EM>Oh 
GSA CEN REG. HO. 27

UNITED STATIC GOVERNMENT

Memorandum .
date:: June 6, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen

Mr. DeLoac

A. Roseh^

MURKIN

'Casper ...„■.■..,„„. 
Cotatio®! wx-.—., 
Conroi __^__.,_.., 
Felt.«...—-—l-..— 
Gate „__...,..
Rosea ——™—._ 
Sutivana _.._.-_■.._ 
Tovel ............. 
Trotter _— 
Tele. Room >..■...> 
Holmes. ■,.——.. 
Gandy ———...

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr'.

It has previously been determined that James Earl Ray, using 
the name Ramon George Sneyd, obtained a Canadium passport stating that 
he was to fly from Toronto to London by British Overseas Airways 
Corporation (BOAC) on 5/6/658 returnmg to Toronto 5/21/68. A person 
using the name Sneyd did fly to London 5/6/68 but there was no record of 
any return trip to Toronto, /

Scotland Yard has now determined that on 5/7/68 the person 
using the name Ramon George Sneyd turned in the return portion of the 
BOAC ticket and received a ticket to Lisbon, Portugal, via British 
European Airlmes and also received a voucher in the amount of $14.60 
representing the difference in value between the return ticket and the 
ticket to Lisbon. This voucher can be either cashed or used to obtain 
further transportation.

Scotland Yard has determined that the man using the name 
Sneyd did depart from London on British European AirHnes Flight 074 
enroute to Lisbon on 5/7/68 and an airline employee is 99'per cent 
certain that this individual is identical with the photograph of the subject;.

It is noted t;hat there is no direct travel possible from London 
to Rhodesia Anyone planning t;o travel from London to Rhodvsia would 
normally go through Liston.

ACTION:

Liegat L>t>ndtn has been instructed to brief Legat Paris of these 
development and instruct the Legat Paris to send a’Bureau represeniative 
to Lisbon as quickly as possible to instihite appropriate investigatoon for 
the purpose of further devvlopiog the subject’s movements.

WLM:bjf:W . < < .
(3) L d ,

COPY MADE FOR M. ToLSOn J ' CM
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

June 6, 1968

1 - Mr. Deloach
1- Mr. Rosen
1-Mr. Malley
1- Mr. McGowan
X^Mr. Long
1- Mr. MeDoMugh
1- Mr. Martindale

1- Mr. Mohr 
1- Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Conrad
1- Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Sullivan 
1- Mr. Trotter

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

It has previously been determined! that James Earl Ray, using 
the name Ramon George Sneyd, obtained a Canadam passport stating that 
he was to fly from Toronto Io London by British Overseas Airways 
Corporation (BOAC) on 1/6/18 returning to Toronto 5/2H/I8L A person 
using the name Sneyd did tty to London 5/6/68 but there was no record of 
any return trip to Toronto.

Scotland Yard has now determined! that on 5/7/68 the perron 
using the name Ramon George Sneyd turned in the return portion of the 
BOAC ticket and received a ticket to UdM, Portugal, via British 
European Airinns and also received a voucher in the amount of $14.60 
representing the difference in value between the return ticket and the 
ticket to Lisbon. This voucher can be either cashed or used to obtain 
further transportation.

Scotland Yard has determnedl that the man using the name 
Sneyd did depart from London on British European Arinos Flight 074 
euroutsto Lisbon on 5/7/68 and an airine employee is 99 per cent 
certain that this individual is identical with the photograph of the subject.

It is noted that there is no direct travel possible from London 
to Rhodesia. Anyone planting to travel from London to Rhodesia would 
normally go through Lisinn.

ACTION:

LegdjLonKoMjhas been instructed to brief Legat, Paris, of these 
developments and instruct the Legal Paris to send a Bureau representative 
to Lisbon as quickly as posstote to tostitoto appropriate iavefltigatina for the 
purpose of further developing the subject's movements.

WLM:bjf (14)

L
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Mr. DeLoach

MUBKXH

I-Mr. Mohr

1- Mr. McGowan
1- Mr. Sullivan

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

abas arevtouriv bsmt determined that Jamas Earl lay. satar 
the name Ramon George Sneyd, obtained a Canadtout passport stating that 

he was to fly from Toronto to London by British Oversees Airways 
Corporation (BOAQ on 5/8/18 returang to Toronto 5/W. A person 
using the name Sneyd did fly to London 1/6/68 but there was no record of 
any return trip to Toronto.

Scotland Yard has now determined! that on 5/7/48 the person 
using the name Ramon George Sneyd turned in the return portion of the 
BOAC ticket and received! a ticket to UMon, Portugal, via British 
European Airmen and also received a voucher in the amount of $14.64 
representing the difference in value between the return ticket and the 
ticket to Lisbon. This voucher can be either cashed! or used to obtain 
further tnusportat10u.

using the aryne ^^nm^^msBrna "^^s^^^^g^

Sneyd did depart from Tendon on British European Amines Flight 474 
enrouthtto Lisbon on 5/7/68 and an airine employee is 99 per cent 
certain that this individual is identical with the photograph of the subject!.

It is noted that there is no direct travel possible from London 
to Rhodesia. Anyone planning to travel from London toRhodesia would 
normally go through IMon.

ACTION:

Legal London has been instructed to brief Leght,Pnris,of these 
developments and Instruct the Legat Paris, to send a Bureau representative 
to Lisbon as quickly as possible to institute approprOto investigation for the 
purpose of further developing the subject's -.movements.

WLMibf (14)
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen
1 - 
1 -
1 - 
1 -

JOHN T. MI»1C«*- 
LEOAT, LONDON ®

Mr. DeLoach 
Mr. Rosen 
Mr. Miley 
Mr. McGowan 
Mr. Matindale 
Mr. Long

June 6 , 1968

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. CalLahan
1 - Mr. Sullivan

. . . Johtt T Mannich, Legal Attache, London wasoriginally scheduled for three day conferences at the Seat 
of Government beginning 6A0/68, to be follow by home 
leave. This was cancelled in view of the Hat that it 
had been deUrmUMd James Marl gay few fom Toronto to 
London, 8/6/681.

It has now been determined that Ray left London 
en route to Lisbon, Portugal, 5/7/88.
ACTION:

It is recmmended that Legal Attache John T. 
Minnich, London report for conferences at the Seat of 
Government!, 6/10/68, as originally scheduled.

WJMes
(10)
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^M.?^»eh

‘ A. Rosen \

’ HURON

•juaOrWN'' 7
1 -yMr.. DeLoach’
1..- Mr.- Rosen ■

- > . 1 - Mr. Miley
■ .4-^ Mr,-McGowan
C15Mr..--Ung-/ Z

: 1 ~ Mr. Bishop -

■' ’"• This case' Soless Me murder ..of Matin 'Luther
KfcjMW.'y

' '- ^: Invemg|t0S.Me:dOt®mined that subject . ?.
' Jimes."Ear3. R#y resided in Canada. April 8, .1968, until, v e

. y May 6, -1968, under’-'.the names -of'Paul Brigman and Ramon George-. 
SWd. Subject departed Canada for London, England, on

' . ■ " May '6,- 1968, as Sneyd 'and -is believed using Canadian pass*
l port in this/naae.. in view of the •.fact? subject may enter ■ y 

the’United States using Sneyd passport,, it is i^«ommsnileg -
■ that/the name of Ramon"George Sneydbe .entered in Nitioaij ■
■ . ‘ Crime mormatonLCener.. 'If -any inquiries are received, \ .

' • the response should be made , that Sneyd is-wanted by. the -
• • Memdiis'office'of-the FBI 'on' charges., of --'WHWfUl Flight to-'
■: Avoid •ConM»maMyi-Robbery.-" ’ t'.yy \
. ■ ASTON*-. . - V

. \ ; That.the''sumo of Ramon George Sneyd'.be-entered '
' < - . in .National; Crm®: W<rmltOMtC®W,:y;•• -^ ? , '-;y.y y :.y:y

' BELtC#
(7).'.;-
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Mr. Rosen

C. L. McGowan

MURKIN

June5t 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen 
Mr. Maley

>' Mr. Long
1 - Mr. McGowan

Supervisor Robert Harmon of the Kansas City Office on 6/4/68 
telephoidcraiy furnished the following information.

In connection with efforts to locate Paul Bridgmans, the individual 
who served time with Ray in the Missouri State Penitentiary and whose 
name Ray Ifcrted as the person to be notified in the event of an emergency 
in connection with Ray's applicatfon for a Canadian passport, inquiry has 
identified Jacqueline Klfoe, also known as Jacqueline Goldstein and Kaye 
Rosenberg, as Bridgman's girlfriend.

KUne resided in an apartment at 5438 Skyline Drive, Mlsston, 
Kansas (a suburb of Kansas City) until 5/22/68 when she moved to the 
Netherlands Hotel, 3835 Main Street, Kansas City. She left the Netherlands 
Hotel on 6/2/18 indicating she was going to join Bregman in some unidenttfhd 
city.

Investgattlon by the Kansas City Office developed that Kline 
made two telephone calls from the Netherlands Hotel to an unknown number 
in Minneapolis, Minnesota, one on 5/29/68 and one on 5/30/68.

Harmon requested authority to review long distance telephone 
company records to determfoe the identities of the individuals called by 
Kline.. Harmon gave assurance that a review of such records could be 
accomplished with full security and that the Bureau's interests will be 
fully protected. He added there is no grand jury currently in session through 
which the records could be obtained.

ACTION:
Due to the importance of locating Bridgman as soon as possible to 

determine all knowledge in his possession as to Raby's current whereabouts, 
Harmon was authorized to have the approprfoee telephone company records 
reviewred under the condittoiw that the Kansas City Office could assure the 
review could be made with full, security and the Bureau's interests would 
be fully protect.

JGK:vea 
(5)
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Mr. DeLeitch Junes, HU

MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLetch 1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Conrad
1 * Mr. McGowen 1 - Mr. Gate
1 Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Sullivan
1 - Mr. McDonough 1 - Mr. Trotter 
1 - Mr. MtrlWtle

This ease involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Bhae now been deter mined that Innate Furl Rte obtained t ^^^e^^p ^^^^^^^^^e ^^^eni^^^r^n^^n^^^^^n ^.-^^^^^y

CtMden passport in the name of Ramon Osone Sneyd stating that he was 
to travM to London by British Overseas Airways Corporation (BOAC) on 
5/6/18 and would return to Canada by BOAC on WVtt» The Royal 
Centdem Mounted Police have advised that the records of BOAC show
that a perron* using the name Ramon George Sneyd did travel to London 
on S/g/W but there is no record of his return from London on 5/21/68.

action:

In view of the importance of this matter it is neo»nmNuMeM 
that n fiorena tMacrviser with detailed hnoudedro of this ease immediately 
proceed to London to maintain fuU-tUe IMhom with Scotland Yard.

WLMvnm 
(14)
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Mr. Conrad 8/5/68

W. D. Griffith

MW3N 
CR

As has been set forth in detail in prior memoranda, the Royal 
Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) have located a passport application in ,
Toronto in the same "Ramon George Sneyd dated April 18, 1988. Therein . 
a photograph of"Sneyd" taken AprtlU, affixed to certain of the papers and ,
the photograph strongly i*KmH^ subject James Earl Ray. We have 
compared, with known writing ofJames EaiRay, the haadprtothgona 
letter dirtied by "Sneyd" to a travel agency in Toronto together with the 
signatures appearing on the three documents submitted in connection with 
passport apportion and have four d that these were prepared by subject Ray.
The General Investigative Division has been advised and a teletype is being 
seat to Legat Ottawa, Memphis and to Buffalo.

in addithm, a portrait parte compar^on has been made between 
the passport photograph of ’Saeyd" and known photograph of the subject and 
although there are not enough individual characteristics^ to make a positive 
identification, the many simiUrites faun dstrongly suggest that passport 
photograph of "Snayd" is actually a photograph of subject Ray.

ACTION: None. For Intoitmatau

4t-m '

1 - Mr’. Mohr A /
>4Mr.DeLoach
WMr. Rosen t \
1 - Mr. Trotter ’ , -
1 - Mr. Conrad *
1-Mr. Griffith
1 - Mr. Mortimer

W»®mb(«)
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CPTOMM FOR* NO. II 
MAY 1961 EDITION 
OSA GCA? REO. NO>. 27

M<»-l««

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :

- FROM :

SUBJECT:

Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

date: June 5, 1968
1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Rosen ’ 1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. McCowan 1 - Mr. Gale
p- Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Sullivan
1 - Mr. McEtonough 1 - Mr. Trotter

Tolson . ..........
DeLoaohb __ 
Mohr---------------~
Bithop ,—_——. 
Cospw —_ 
Collhhnn ...... .........  
Contort _

Felt---------------------  
Gal* —_
Rosen .—__. 
Sullivan ■■..... ■■
Tovel __—_
Trotter — 

.. Tele. Room .
Holmes __ 
Gundy ....... . ..........

1 - Mr. Martindale

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King:, Jr.

With respect to the Canadian developments in this case, a check 
at the Arcade Photo Studio in Toronto where the suspect had his Canadian 
passport photograph made disclosed that he had used the name Paul 
Bridgman, 102 Ossington Street, Toronto, Canada, at the time he had the 
photo taken on 4-11-68.

Investigation at the Ossington Street address resulted in the land­
lady identifying the passport photo as being that of a man known to her as 
Paul Brddgman who had stayed at her rooming house from 4-8-68, through 
4-19-68, when he moved out. The landlady told the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police (RCMP) investigator that at the time Ray’s photograph appeared in 
local paper's, she told her husband ”Brddgman is the man who killed Martin 
Luther King. ” She said she tried to get her husband to call the police at the 
time but he refused to do so.

Investigation has further diseased that the suspect resdded at 
962 Dundas Street, Toronto, under the name Ramon George Sneyd from 
4-19-68 (the date he moved from the Ossington Street address) until 5-6-68, 
when he reportedly departed for England. Investigation at 962 Dun^s 
Street, Toronto, reveated that the suspect departed leaving a flight bag, 
six unexposed rolls of film, city maps of Montreal and Toronto and an 
empty cash box. These items are being processed for latent prints by 
the RCMP and photographic copies of these, as well as a photographic 
copy of a handwritten note by Sneyd, are being forwarded to the Bureau 
expeditiously for appropriate processmg.

It had previously been reported to the RCMP that a person using 
the name of Sneyd had traveled on British Overseas Airways Corporation 
(BOAC) to London, England, from Toronto, Canada, on 5-6-68, and a

EJM:hw .
(14) CONTINUED - OVER

I
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Memorandum to Mi*. DeLoach 1 
RE: MURKIN

person using the name Sneyd returned to Toronto from London on ,
5-21-68. RCMP investigators have now reviewed BOAC manifests 
and verified departure on 5-6-618, from Toronto to London of a man 
using the name Sneyd; however, the manifest for 5-21-68, does not 
contain his name as previously reported by BOAC personnel on 6-3-618. 
BOAC is being checked to determine if return trip portion of the ticket 
has ever been used and also a check of BOAC manifest on flights to 
and from Canada from 5-6-68, for travel of anyone using the name 
Sneyd.

It has been learned that the crew on the flight on which 
Sneyd departed Toronto for England, was distended after the flight 
of 5-6-68, and have not been reassigned to Canadian flights. Legat, 
London has been instructed to have members of this crew identified 
through BOAC Headquarters and have them interviewid for full 
details. Legat, London is also checking to ascertain if Sneyd 
departed London since 5-6-618, for any destinatoon.

In view of the prior resddence of James Earl Ray, using the 
name Eric S. Galt, in Montreal in the summer of 1967, and the map 
of Montreal now being located at the 962 Dundas Street address and 
the likelihood the suspect would not return to Toronto, Legat, Ottawa 
requested appropriate checks be made at Montreal on the names 
Bregman and Sneyd. On contact, RCMP, Montreal, advised that 
as a result of prior circularization of dance studios, a call had 
been received two days prior from a dance studio indicating that a 
man believed to be identical with Ray had been there. Invittigation 
had been conducted and the studio staked out but nothing productive 
developed. Copies of tee passport photo have been sent by wire photo 
to Montreal for exhibiting to witnesses and other investigatOon.

The letter written by Sneyd furnished by the Kennedy Ti-avel 
Bureau, a copy of which is being forwarded to the Bureau for 
examinatoon, was dated April 20, 1968, and in it Sneyd indicated he 
had to go to Capreol, Ontario, Canada., for several days and would 
pick up Hs passport on his return. He furmshed no address at Capreol 
and Legat, Ottawa advises that Capreol is a small railroad town which 
it is understood has some good fishing lodges in the immediate vicinity 
which could be an ideal spot for a hideout.

Legat, Ottawa has been instructed to insure that Canadian 
aspects are completely run out as expeditiously as possible.

- 2 - CONTINUED - OVER
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J.

Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach v
RE: MURKIN ‘

\ The Canadian Passport Office has requested that no publicity 
be given to the fact that the current investigation came as a result of a 
review of Caoadian passport records. The field has been appropriately 
instructed. .

ACTION:

We are continuing to vigorously press ail aspects of this 
investigation. .

Investgattinn regardnng Sneyd is being handled discreetly 
as any publicity connecting this name with Ray could cause him to 
immediately abaodoo this identity if Ray actually is the person who has 
been using the name Sneyd. '

1
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

John T. Minnich 
Legal, London

John T. Minnich, Legal Attach*, London is scheduled 
for 3-day conferences, arrivtag at SOG on June 10, 1968. Its 
understood he is to depart for the United States a June 7th.

In view of developments in the MURKIN case (murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr.) it is recommended that Minnich's 
conference be cancelled for the time being:.

ARiW 
(8)
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Mr. DeLoach June 4, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Mohr
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Bishop

1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Callahan
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Martindale
1 Mr. McDonoughI - Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

In connection with the widespread publicity furnished this case the
Bureau has prepared and distributed approximately 200, 000 Wanted Flyers
on subject as Eric S. Galt, 200, 000 Wanted Flyers on subject as James Earl
Ray as well as 200, 000 Identification Orders on subject as James Earl Ray.
In addition, 30,000 Wanted Flyers were printed in Spanish concerning the
subject James Earl Ray and 30, 000 were also printed in Spanish concerning
subject as Eric S. Galt.

These Wanted Flyers and Identification Orders have been
distributed to all field divisions and all Legal Attaches for distribution in
foreign countries, particularly Mexico and Canada.

These Identification Orders and Wanted Flyers have been distributed to
law enforcement agencies throughout the country. To airline and travel
facilities as well as to Salvation Army, mission type rooming houses and
hotels. There is attached a copy of each Wanted Flyer, Identification Order
and the Circular Letter.

Identification Orders were provided to 290 U. S. Consular offices
covering nations throughout the free world.

We also prepared and distributed 14, 000 Circular Letters to be
distributed to laundries and dry cleaning establishments throughout the
United States.

ACTION:

For information. This case continues to receive top priority
investigative attention.

Enclosures
EJM:REL:vea (11)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. DeLoach June 4, 1968

MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLoach
I - Mr. Rosen
I - M. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. McDonough 
1 - Mr. Long

I - Mr. Mohr 
1- Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Callahan

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

b connection with the widespread publicity tanisied ths case the 
Bureau has prepared and distributed approxioaeiiy 200,000 waned Flyers 
on subject as Erle S. Gat, 200,000 Waned Flyers on subject as James Earl 
Ray as well as 200,000 Identification Orders on subject as James Earl Ray. 
to addition, 80,000 Wanted Flyers were printed in Spanish coneeniig the 
subject James Earl Ray and 80,000 were also printed in Spanish! concerning 
subject as Eric S. Gat.

These wanted Flyers and Identification Orders have been 
distrbrnted to all Geld divisions and all Legal Attaches for distrbntioni in 
foreign countries, particularly Mexico and Canada.

These Identification Orders and wanted Flyers have been distributed to 
tow enforcement agencies throughout the country. To airine and travel 
facilities as wen as to Salvation Army, mission type rooming houses and 
hotels. There is attached a copy of each wanted Flyer, Identification Order 
and the Circular Letter.

Identification Orders were provided to 290 U. S. Consular offces 
covering nations throughout the Hee world.

We also prepared and dMabaM I4,000 Circular Letters to be 
distributed to laundries and dry cleaning establibihisMnta throughout the 
United States.

ACTION

For information. This case continues to receive top priority 
investigative attention.

Enclosures
EJMREtLveni (II)
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King:, Jr.,
This is the case invol.ving the murder of Martin Luther 

on 4-4-68. /

The total facilities of the FBI have been fully committed 
to this case since the outsetand all phases of the investigation continue 
to receive top priority attention. The folO)hiog are selected highlights 
to iUustrate the intensive nature and extensive scope of investigative 
activity in this regard.

A peak of 3, 075 fieW Agents have been assigned to this 
case and the estimated cost of the investigation at the end of April was 
$781, 407. During the month of April, Agents assigned to this case 
performed 5,380 hours of unpaid overtime, while Bureau automobiles 
were driven an estimated 332, 849 miles in connection with this case. 
It is estimated that mor,e than 30,000 iotervtvhs have been conducted.

More than 70 latent fingerpTmts and palm print^s were 
developed on various items of evidence. These have been compared 
with the prints of approximately 500 individuals and the identification 
of James Earl Ray as Eric Galt resulted from a project of checking 
select latent fingerprinss against tee fingerprinte of approximate^ 
53,000 fugitives.

The FBI Laboratory has also conducted extensive 
examinations covering mor,e than 360 questioned specimens of 
evidence a°d more than 625 known specimens. Laboratory identifi­
cations of material typed and written by Ray have been of substantial 
assistance m the investigation.

Canadian and Mexican authorities have conducted extensive 
investigation on a national basis at our request. Among other projects 
undertaken by them was an examination of Canadian passports issued 
since 4-23-67. The initial examination is being limited to 177,000

WLM:REL:FJH:hw , ■
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach / ,
RE: MURKIN J,

passports issued since 4-1-618, and has resulted in the location of 
a passport issued 4-24-68, in the name of Ramon George Sneyd, 
whom the Canadians believe to be probably identical with Ray. This 
is being vigorously pursued. 1 /

A special squad of Agents in Washington Field Office 
is examining the records of over 2, 000, 000 passports issued by the 
State Department since 3-1-617. This is not being restricted to a 
name check but is being conducted^ the basis of photographs and 
handwriting. ;'

Ray is not known to have ever had a bank account but is 
known to have matntained a safe deposit box. All safe deposit boxes 
are being checked in selected cities where he might logically matntam 
such a box. In a similar project to identify any possible payoff to Ray, 
various selected field .divisions are checking all withdrawals from 
banks in the amount?of$10, 000 or more during April, 1968.

_ 'When Ray purchased his Mustang in Birmmgham in
{ August, 1967, he made a point of not drivmg it until he had obtained 
' a driver’s license in the name of Eric S. Galt:. Driver! license records 

in all states and the District of Columbia are being checked for all new 
driver’s Iteenses issued since 4-1-68. To illustrate the scope of this 
project, over 675,000 licenses have been issued since 4-1-68, in 
California, over 600,000 have been issued in Texas, and in Virginia 
those issued since 4-1-68, are not segregated from those issued for 
the entire year, making it necessary to examine 2,000,000 licenses.

In connectten wRh other projects, approximately 2,000 
long-dlsianee teeephone calls have been checkedl, unsolved bank 
robberies have been reveewed, and Salvation Army Misstens and other 
similar organizaHons, as well as more than 14,000 laundries and 
dry cleaning establlshmenls have been circuaarieed. Extensive 
reviews have also been made of air^ne travel records, all travel 
facilities have been circutarieed, and extensive iovestigation has 
been conducted regarding automobties solid and stoteo at selected 
places and times reUed to Ray’s movements.

As a result of the unprecedented publicity that has been 
given to Ray’s fugitive status, suspects are being continuously reported

CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach /
RE: MURKIN , '

throughout the field. All suspects are immediately processed 
and up to the present time more than 8/00 suspects have been 
under investggation. ,^avojn.

In addttton to wldesprejd investigatum throughout the
Untted States, Canada, and Mexico/ specific inquiries have been 
made in various other foreign countries, tacludtag England, 
Germany, Rhodesta, the Netherlands AntiBes, Guatemala, 
Venezuela, New Zealand, Austratat, Japan, Jamaica, Honduras, 
Italy and Bermuda. /

As a result of'the massive investggaUon conducted
tn this case, James Earl, Ray has been identified as the subject 
and substantial evidence' has been devetoped for prosecutive use 
as soon as he ts apprehended. ; ,

ACTION: ;

Thts investigation ts continuing to receive top 
priority attention.
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This is the ca.se involving the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. .

At the requestof the Bur-eau, the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police (RCMP) has bee^ conducting an examination of Canadian passporto •
to determine if one has been issued to Jamies Earl Ray. A passport has 
been located that was issued 4-24-68, to one Ramon George Sneyd of 
Toronto, Canada. The RCMP has indicated the photograph of Sneyd in 
the Canadian passjport records bear’s a close resemblance to subject Ray 
and believes Sneyd and Ray are probably identical.

Sneyd's application for passport was fited on his behalf by 
the Kennedy Travel Bureau, Toronto, Canada, for the stated pur-pose of 
travelwg to London, 5-6-618, via British Over-seas Airways Corporation 
(BOAC), r-etui'nnig to Canada, 5-21-68. RCMP investigation has disclosed 
that a person using the name Sneyd did travel on BOAC to London from 

.Toronto on 5-6-68, and a person using the name Sneyd returned to Toronto 
from London on 5-21-68.

Bureau of Vital Statistics records established that a person 
named Ramon George Sneyd was born in Toronto on 10-8-32, the date and 
place of birth shown on the passpor-t applicaUon. This man is a member 
of the Toronto Police Department and he advised RCMP he has lived in 
Toronto all of his life, did not file applicatton for a passport, did not make 
a trip to London, and he does not know how his birth data could have come 
into possession of any other person. ,

Further investigation by the RCMP has disck)sed that the 
person who obtained a passpor-t in the name of Sneyd was in Toronto as 
early as 4-16-68. i

REL:hw ; ,
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

The RCMP is conducting intensVve interviews at the 
Kennedy Travel Bureau and will promptly provdde us with the results. 
Photographic copies of documents from the travel agency and the 
passport-files, including a photograph of the suspect, are being flown 
to the Bureau for review and appropriate Laboratory examination.

Extensive investigation is continuing in Canada to 
trace and identify the person who obtained the passport. Investigate™ 
is also proceedmg in England to identify the person who Raveled under 
the name Sneyd and to account for his movements in England.

The application for passport listed Paul Brddgman, 
Toronto, Canada, as a freend of the applicant. The RCMP has not 
been able to locate Brddgman to date. FBI investigation has established 
that one Paul Osborn Brddgeman was recevved at Missourd State 
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, on 4-23-65, and was discharged 
1-16-68. White at the Missouri State Penitentiary, Brddgeman worked 
in the kitchen where he could have had contact with Ray. Brddgeman 
was arrested by the Kansas City, Missouri,, Police Department on 
2-8-68, for disturbing the peace. This charge was dismissed on 
2-12-68, and his present whereabouts is uokoown. We are cooducttog 
extensive iovtstigatioo to locate Brddgemjm.

ACTION:

We are continuing to vigorously press all aspects of 
this investigatton.

Investigatton regarding. Sneyd is being handted discreetly 
as any publicity connecting this name with Ray c°uld cause him to 
immediately abandon this identity if Ray actually m the person who has 
been using the name Sneyd.
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Mr. D. J. Brennan, Jr. 6/3/68

N. F. Starnes

MWatlK

Reference is made to memorandmn A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach 
dated 5/22/68.

This case involves the murder of Matin Luther King, Jr.
Liason was requested to contact the Chief Portal 

Inspector without identifying the case InvoVved and obtain his 
clearance to publish SNA an advertseement designed to solicit 
a reply frm a particular fugitive..

On 5/27/68 this mUter was discussed With Mr. Henry B. 
Montague, Chief Portal Inspector, U.S. Put Ofice, WassdLngton, D.C., 
who advised as foH<ws:

Montague stated that the subject of hypnosis is wait 
controversial, particularly among the urnddcal profession, and his 
Department has several pending falsie representation cases where 
dabs regarding hypnosis wears too grandicwe in offering proitire 
results.

Montague, after revewing the sample advertisement asset 
forth in referexced mencorandum, stated that as presently written, 
it world probably bring, strong complaints fr<m the medcal priftssion 
as we! as Bittar Bainess Bureaus. He suggested that the sor'd 
"postive" be tlCmilitted and the sentence "Results guaranteed or 
your money back" be repOtted by "Money back if not competely sat- 
isfttd.,, He stated these minor changes would make the adwrttemeent 
iiifectsVve since no positive claims would be made and the Port 
Office would then be in a portion to so advise anyone who l<dged 
a compant* Montague stated the advertsemawnt, with the above- 
rentioned changes, would not violate portal laws and could be used 

hie Bureau jin an effort to obtain the desired resuits«
's'* , f,

Mr. McGowan ’ 1 ,a
(Attn.: McDonough) .? « ,

1 - Liaison 1
1 - N. F. Starnes ■ „

NFS:lw 
(4)
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Memorandum to Mr. D. J. Brennan, Jr. 
RE: MUREIN

, Montague stated that when final arrangements were made
to run the advertisement, he should be advised of the address where 
inquiries would be received. Be explained that if any inquiries or 
complaints were made in the field to Postal Inspectors, they woild 
submit this information to the Inspector in Charge of the District 
where the addressee is located. . Montague could then insure that 
all inquiries concerning this particular advertsemment ^ould not 
receive any investigative attention by his Department,

ACTION:
: For information of the Gmneal Investigates Division,
Civil Rights Section.

. 2 -
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This i.s the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King,

Tolson ...................
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Cosper ■„..,.—.
CoUaann 
Conrod................ .
Felt----------------------  
Gate---------------------
Rosen ...... 
Sullivan ............
Tovel-------------------
Trotter _ 
Tele. Room......... .
Holmes _____
Gondy------------------

Jr.

William A. Marshall, who is a James Earl Ray look-a-like suspect, 
signed an escrow contract to purchase a homie at Bonita,, California, on 

• 5-14-68, for $51,000. He gave a promisory-type check for $5,000 and 
indicated he had a $65,000 certified check in his hotel room. Marshall 
claimed to be employed by International Harvester Company, Bloomington, 
Illinois, and recently transferred to the San Diego area. On 5-14-68, he 
attempted to purchase a 1967 Plymouth at Chula Vista, California, displaynng 
the escrow contract. An automobile salesman gave the keys of the vehicle 
to Marshall who then drove off in the car. Marshall did not return the 
vehicfe and as a result thereof, a description of the vehicle and of Marshall 
was placed in an all-points bulletin by CalifornU authorities. Invtstigation 
indicated that the financial claims and maneuvers were fictitfeus and fraudufent

On 5-28-68, the Covina, Califorma, Police Department advised our 
Los Angeles Office that the Plymouth stolen in Chula Vista, California, had 
been recovered abandoned in Covina on 5-28-68, and had apparently been 
abandoned for several days. The Covina Police Department reported that 
the 1967 Plymouth had been involved in an accident with a car driven by one 
Alien Krause, Azusa, California, who stated the driver of the Plymouth 
identified himself as W. L. DeLuca and had given a check to reimburse him 
for damages. This check was found to have been stolen at Huntington Beach, 
Califorma. Krause was shown a photograph of subject Ray and he stated that 
the driver of the Plymouth was not identical with Ray.

The Covina, California, Police Department suspects that William A. 
। Marshall is responsibfe for five armed robberies of real-estate agents in the 

Chula Vista area. Person of Marshall's description had contacted real-estate 
agents about home purchase as pretext before robbing -hem. 1

REL:erg - CONTINUED - OVER
(14) ‘
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

I

Mrs. William Lawrence DeLuca, Huntington Beach, California, 
advised that on 5-15-68, a man (generally fitting previous description of 
William A. Marshall) drivmg a gold and black car (same color as stolen 
1967 Plymouth) came to her homie in response to a sign in front indicating 
it was for sale by owner. This man indicated he was interested in buying 
the homie and Mrs. DeLuca left him in her IMng room to arrange for a later 
appointment. She was gone for approximately ten minutes and when she 
returned, the man indicaeed he would obtain $500 in cash and return the 
following day to handle details. After this man left, Mrs. DeLuca dis­
covered her checkbook and numerous credit and identification cards as , 
well as her driver*s license had been taken from her purse which had been 
in the living room. Several of the items stolen from Mrs. DeLuca have ‘ 
been recovered.

We are continumg investigation.to determine if subject Ray is involved 
in this matter in view of the fact that Mrs. DeL.uca examined photograph of 
James Earl Ray and indicaeed photograph somewhat resembeed man who stole 
her identification but could not make any positive identification, and also that 
other individuals stated that James Earl Ray resembeed person known as 
William A. Marshall.

Allen Thompson, manager of the St. Francis Hotel, Los Angeles, 
California, which is a former residence of subject Ray, advised an individual 
who he knows as "Fitz" recently inquired about the reiationship between Ray 
and one James Hardm. Thompson recalls during period of March 1 through 
March 17, 1968, whil.e he was operating the switchboard at the hotel, an 
individual called for Ray and left a message for him to call James C. Hardin 
collect. According to Thompson, calls were subsequently received from this 
individual from Atlanta and New Orleans. Thompson advised that later a person 
identifying himself as James C. Hardin came to the hotel during the period 
March 1 through March 17, 1968. .

Thompson reported that "Fitz" may be the subject of an outstanding 
warrant, and that he has seen Fitz on an infrequent basils in the vicinity of 
Hollywood and Western area, Los Angeles, during the past six months. 
Thompson advised he has no knowledge of associaees of "Fitz,” his resddence 
past or present, his automobile,, or his employment;, if any. Thompson said 
sometime after the first of the year he believes he expelled "Fitz" and another 

, Caucasian male from the parking lot of the St. Francis Hotel where they were 
sleeping in an automobile. Thompson said that whenever and wherever he 
observes Fitz, he will immediately notify the FBI. We are thoroughly checking 
this matter out. . '

- 2 - ■ CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr-. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

The Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) have been 
conducting an examination of Canadian passports issued to individuals 
since April 23, 1967 (date of subject's escape from Missouri State 
Ptnittntiary) in an attempt to locate our subject James Earl Ray.

• The RCMP advised our Legal Attache in Ottawa,- Canada, that Canadian 
passport number DJ909324 was issued to an individual by the name of ■
Ramon George Sneyd on April 24, 1968, at Ottawa and the photograph :
in the file is very definitely similar to Ray, and there is a good proba- .
bility it is a photograph of Ray. ...

Sneyd's application for passport was filed on his behalf by 
the Kennedy Travel Bureau, Toronto, Canada, and the purpose for the 
passport was for Sneyd to fly to London, England, on May 6, 1968, by 
way of British Overseas Airiine Company and return to Canada on 
May 21, 1968. Sneyd fited an affidavit in lieu of listmg a guarantor as > ’ 
he had been in Toronto three weeks and did not know a guarantor. He 
also listed as a Mend Paul Bridgman, Toronto, Canada. (The RCMP 
has not been able to locate Bridgman to date.)

The address of 968 Dundad Street, Toronto, Canada, as 
listed by Sneyd is a Chintst rooming house and investigation there by 
the RCMP has established that Sneyd arrived there on April 19, 1968, 
and roomed there for three weeks.

Our records indicate that one Paul Osborn Bridgeman was 
irngerprinted by the Department of Correction, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on April 23, 1965, on a robbery charge. Bridgeman received a five-year 
sentence which was commuted on January 16, 1968? It is to be noted that 
subject James Earl Ray was confined to the Missouri State Penitentiary 
from 1959 to April 23, 1967.

The RCMP are conducting extensive investigation and are |
going all out in this matter to determme if subject James Earl Ray and 
Ramon George Sneyd are identical. Our Legal Attache in London has 
been instructed to check records of British Overseas Airime Company in 
a most discreet manner.

i

- 3 - !
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN .

ACTION:

This investigation is being handled on a top priority basis;.

- 4 -
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1 - Mr, Deloach 1- Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Rosen D Mr*. Martindale
1-Mr. Malley 1-Mr. BUhop

Mr. DeLoach 8/3/68 ,1 - Mr.Gale

A. Rosen

MURKIN

Reference Is made to Mr. Gale’s converfiaiicn with Cliff 
Sessions today concerning the preposed meeting which the 
Attorney General plans to have with representatives of CBS 
this afternoon.

It was indicated that CBS was going to do a program on 
Martin Luther King and one of the comments would pertain 
to Rev. Ralph Abernathy’s comment concerning the fact that 
the FB. was doing nothing to bring about the awest of King’s 
murderer.

ACTION recommended

The Attorney General acconiiig to Cliff Sessions desired 
some statement which might be suggested which he could make 
or give to CBS representatives.

It is believed thatany statement whichwe might giveto 
the Attorney General should be brief and succinct and we, therefore, 
recommend for your considewUiai the brief comments which are 
attached. All of the inf ormation in the attached statement has 
previously been publicly rel<asedl.

Enclosure

AR:WW 
(8)

r
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• ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The record of the FBI in connection with the investigation 
into the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr., is one of substantial 
achievement.

Starting with an unknown subject, the man known as 
Eric Galt was identified by the FBI as a prime suspect within five 
days. Within another week the FBI had obtained a photograph of 
the subject and the Attorney General considered sufficient evidence 
had been developed to warrant Federal process. Three day’s later, 
as a result of a project to check latent fingerprints against the 
fingerprints of more than 53,000 fugitives, James Earl Ray was 
determmed to be identical with Galt.

The total facilities of thie FBI have been fully committed 
to this case from the outset. Investigation has proceeded around- 
the-clock on a top priority basis throughout the United States and in 
various foreign countries. Thousands of intexviews have been 
conducted and hundreds of suspects have been processed; A tremendous 
number of examinattons have been conducted by the FBI Laboratory and 
the FBI Idtnttfication Division. Every logical investigative approach is 
being vigorously pursued and there will be no let up until Ray is 
apprehended. .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

William A. Marshall, who is a James Earl Ray look-a-iike suspect, 
signed an escrow contract to purchase a home at Bonita, California, on 
5-14-68, for $51,000. He gave a promisory-type check for $5,000 and 
indicated he had a $65,000 certified check in his hotel room. Marshall 
claimed to be employed by International Harvester Company, Bloomington, 
Hiinois, and recently transferred to the San Di.ego area. On 5-14-68, he 
attempted to purchase a 1967 Plymouth at Chula Vista, California, displaynng 
the escrow contract. An automobile salesman gave the keys of the vehicle 
to Marshall who then drove off in the car. Marshall did not return the 
vehicle and as a result thereof, a description of the vehicle and of Marshall 
was ptaced in an all-pomts bulletin by Califorma authorities. Invtstigation 
indicated that the financial claims and maneuvers were fictttfous and frand^ent

On 5-28-68, the Covina, Califorma, Police Department advised our 
Los Angeles Office that the Plymouth stolen in Chula Vista, Califorma, had 
been recovered abandoned in Covina on 5-28-68, and had apparently been 
abandoned for several days. The Covina Police Department reported that 
the 1967 Plymouth had been involved in an accident with a car driven by one 
Allen Krause, Azusa, California, who stated the driver of the Plymouth 
identified himself as W. L.. DeL.uca and had given a check to reimburse him 
for damages. This check was found to have been stolen at Huntington Beach, 
Califorma. Krause was shown a photograph of subject Ray and he stated that 
the driver of the Plymouth was not identical with Ray. .

The Covina, Califorma, Police Department suspects that Wiliam A. 
Marshall is responsiWe for five armed r,obbtrits of real-estate agents in the 
Chula Vista area Person of Marshall! description had contacted real-estate 
agents about home purchase as pretext before robbing them. '

REL:erg CONTINUED - OVER
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,t Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN '

Mrs. William Lawrence DeLuca, Huntington Beach, California, 
advised that on 5-15-68, a man (generally fitting previous description of 
William A. Marshall) driving a gold and black car (same color as stolen 
1967 Plymouth) came to her homie in response to a sign in front indicating 
it was for sale by owner. This man indicated he was interested in buying 
the homie and Mrs. DeLuca left him in her living room to arrange for a later 
appointment:. She was gone for approximaeely ten minutes and when she 
returned, the man indicaeed he would obtain $500 in cash and return the 
following day to handle details. After t:his man left, Mrs. DeLuca dis­
covered her checkbook and numerous credit and identification carrels as 
well as her driver's Hcrnse had been taken from her purse which had been 
in t:he livmg room. Several of the items stolen from Mi's;. DeLuca have 
been recovered.

We are continuing investigation to determine if subject Ray is involved 
. in this matter in view of the fact that Mr's. DeLuca examined photograph of 
James Earl Ray and indicated photograph somewhat resemWed man who stole 
her identification but could not make any positive idtntification, and also that 
other individuals stated that James Earl Ray resemWed person known as 
William A. Marshall.

Allen T’hompson, manager of the St. Francis Hotel, Los Angeles, 
California, which is a former residence of subject Ray, advised an individual 
who he knows as "Fitz" recently inquired about the reaationship between Ray 
and one James Hardin. T’hompson recalls during period of March 1 through 
Mar-ch 17, 1968, while he was operating the switchboard at the hotel, an 
individual called for Ray and left a message for him to call James C. Hardin 
coll.rct. According to T’hompson, calls were subsequently received from this 
individual from Atlanta and New Oreeans. Thompson advised that later a person 
identifying himself as James C. Hardin came to the hotel during the period 
March 1 through March 17, 1968.

Thompson reported that "Fitz" may be the subject of an outstanding 
warrant, and that he has seen Fitz on an infrequent basis in the vicinity of 
Hollywood and Western area, Los Angeles, during the past six months. 
T’hompson advised he has no knowledge of associates of "Fitz," his resddence 
past or present, his automobHe, or his employment:, if any. T’hompson said 
sometime after the first of the year he beleeves he expelled "Fitz" and another 

t Caucasian male from the parking lot of the St. Francis Hotel where they were 
sleeping in an automobile. T’hompson said that whenever and wherever he 
observes Fitz, he will immediately notify the FBI. We are thoroughly checking 
this matter out. . ■, ■
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

The Royal Canadaan Mounted Police (RCMP) have been 
conducting an examination of Canadian passports issued to individuals 
since April 23, 1967 (date of subjects, escape from Missouri State 
Penitentaryy) in an attempt to locate our subject James Earl Ray.

• The RCMP advised our Legal Attache in Ottawa; Canada, that Canadian 
passport number DJ909324 was issued to an individual by the namie of * 
Ramon George Sneyd on April 24, 1968, at Ottawa and the photograph 
in the file is very definitely similar to Ray, and there is a good proba­
bility it is a photograph of Ray. ’ '

Sneyd’s appUcattonfor passport was filed on his behalf by 
the Kennedy Travel Bureau, Toronto, Canada, and the purpose for the 
passport was for Sneyd to fly to London, England, on May 6, 1968, by 
way of British Overseas Airiine Company and return to Canada on 
May 21, 1968. Sneyd filed an affidavit in lieu of listing a guarantor as 
he had been in Toronto three weeks and did not know a guarantor. He 
also listed as a friend Paul Brddgman, Toronto, Canada. (The RCMP 
has not been able to locate Brdigman to date.) ,

The address of 968 Dundad Street, Toronto, Canada, as 
listed by Sneyd is a Chinese rooming house and investigatton there by 
the RCMP has establsshed that Sneyd arrived there on April 19, 1968, 
and roomed there for three weeks. ,

Our records mdicaee that one Paul Osborn Bridgeman was 
fingerprinted by the Department of Correction, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on April 23, 1965, on a robbery charge. Bridgeman receded a five-year 
sentence which was commuted on January 16, 1968.* It is to be noted that 
subject James Earl Ray was confined to the Missouri State Penitentiary 
from 1959 to April 23, 1967. ‘

The RCMP are conducting extensive investigation and are 
going all out in this matter to deterniine if subject James Earl Ray and 
Ramon George Sneyd are identical. ‘ Our Legal Attache in London has 
been instructed to check records of British Overseas Airinie Company in 
a most discreet manner.

♦Investigation being conducted to determine if Bridgeman was confmed 
to Missouri Statue Penitentiary. t

. - 3 - •
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE^ MURKIN ‘ ,

ACTON: • ■

' This investigation is being handled on a top priority basis.

- 4 -
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Memorandum
to : Mr. DeLoach

from :A Rosen

SUBJECT: MURKIN

date: June >, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Sullivan

©■ Mr. McDonough 
1 - Mr. Martindale

1 - Mr. Trotter

1 - Mr. Gordon

Toton. __ 
DeLo><chh __— 
Mohr......................... 
BthW —— 
Cosprr .... .........
Cojlhaon . i.

ConrM ....»—. 
Felt ................  
Gai..........................  
Ros«> ___ 
Sullivan --■—-.-» 
Tovel......................  
Trotter....................  
Tele. Room .— 
Holme. ___ 
Gondy —.

Thi.s i.s the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

At 9:30 p.m., 6-1-68, Moss Innes, Legal Attache, Ottawa, Canada., 
telephonically advised that the Royal Cai^n Mounted Police (RCMP) are 
conducting a survey of Canadian passports in an attempt to locate James Earl 
Ray. RCMP investigators have located Canadian passport number DJ909324 
for one Ramon George Sneyd issued 4->4-68, at Ottawa. This passport con­
tains a photograph of Sneyd which RCMP advises is very definitely similar to 
Ray and there is good probability it is a photograph of Ray.

Sneyd's application for passport was filed on his behalf by the Kennedy 
Travel Bureau, 96> Dund[a.s Street West, Toronto, and was handled by Miss L.. 
Spencer who RCMP is attempting to locate for interview. Sneyd filed an affi­
davit in lieu of listing a guarantor that he had only been in Toronto three weeks 
and did not know a guarantor. Passport data listed Sneyd as white male, born 
10-8-32, at Toronto, five feet ten inches in height, 168 pounds in weight, black 
hair, blue eyes, residence 968 Dundas Street, Tor,t>nto (RCMP established this 
to be a Chinese rooming house where Sneyd arrived 4-19-68, and roomed for 
three weeks!). He also listed as a freend Paul Brddgman, 102 (or 108) Ossington 
Street, Toronto (RCMP has been unable to loca.te Brddgman to date).

The purpose for the Canadian passport was for Sneyd to fly to London, 
England, 5-6-68, via British Overseas Airtines Company (BOAC) and return 
to Canada 5-21-68. RCMP as yet has no information as to what BOA.C flight 
Sneyd may have taken to London and there is no indication he has returned to ;
Canada..

JCG:erg CONTINUED - OVER I
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach '
RE: MUREIN

‘ RCMP has instructed their personnel to go all out to further identify 
and locate Sneyd. The handwriiing on the application is being examined by 
the RCMP and will be forwarded to FBI Laboratory by the Legal Attache, 
Ottawa, along with a photograph of Sneyd.

Based on name checks and data furnished, there is no identifiable 
record of Sneyd in Bureau Indices, Bureau Fugitive Indices, National Crime 
Information Center or Identification Division files.

The Identification Division has a record on one Paul Osborn 
Bridgeman, FBI number 352 520 C, who was last fingerprinted by 
Department of Correction, Jefferson City, Missouri, on 4-23-65, on 

. a robbery charge. Bridgeman received a five-year sentence which 
was commuted on 1-16-68.

ACTION: The Legal Attache, London, has been instructed to have 
investigation conducted through his sources to attempt to identify and 
locate Sneyd in London and to determine through BOAC if Sneyd did 
arrive in London and his movements subsequent to arrival.

We are affording this case top priority attention, t ‘1
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Memorandum
to : Mr. DeLoach date;: June 2, 1968

FROM :A. Rosen

SUBJECT: MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. 'Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
(p-Mr. Long
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Gordon

1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

Mohr 
Bishop 
Conrad 
Gale 
Sullivan 
Trotter

T<4o» ___.. 
DeLooch __ 
Mobe______ -____
Bishop ________ 
Coste* ————■
ColOhhno _ 
Conrod _____
Felt......................... .- 
Cale..................... ---
Rosen ___. 
Sullivan.............. ,_
Tavel___________
Trotter ______ 
Tele. Room _____
Holmee _____ 
Candy------------------

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther Kang, Jr*.

At 9:30 p.m., 6-1-68, Moss Innes, Legal Attache, Ottawa, Canada, 
telephonically advised that the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) are 
conducting a survey of Canadian passports in an attempt to lorate James Earl 
Ray. RCMP investigators have located Canadtan passport number DJ909324 
for one Ramon George Sneyd issued 4-24-68, at Ottawa. This passport con­
tains a photograph of Sneyd which RCMP advises is very definitely similar to 
Ray and there is good probability it is a photograph of Ray.

Sneyd’s application for passport was filed on his behalf by the Kennedy 
Travel Bureau, 962 Dundas Street West, Toronto, and was handled by Miss L. 
Spencer who RCMP is attempting to locate for intervlew. Sneyd ftied an affi­
davit in lieu of listing a guarantor that he ha,d only been in Toronto three weeks 
and did not know a guarantor. Passport data Used Sneyd as white male, born 
10-8-32, at Toronto, five feet ten inches in height, 168 pounds in weight, black 
hair, blue eyes, residence 968 Dundas Street, Toronto (RCMP established this 
to be a Chinese rooming house where Sneyd.arrived 4-19-68, and roomed for 
three weeks). He also listed as a friend Paul Bridgman, 102 (or 108) Ossington 
Street, Toronto (RCMP has been unable to locate Bridgman to date).

The purpose for the Canadian passport was for Sneyd to fly to London, 
England, 5-6-68, via British Overseas Airtines Company (BOAC) and return 
to Canada 5-21-68. RCMP as yet has no information as to what BOAC flight 
Sneyd may have taken to London and there is no indication he has returned to 
Canada. •

JCG:erg 
(15)

CONTINUED - OVER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



f

Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN ; ■

RCMP has instructed their personnel to go all out to further identify 
and locate Sneyd. The handwriting on the application is being examined by 
the RCMP and Will be forwarded to FBI Laboratory by the Legal Attache, 
Ottawa, along with a photograph of Sneyd.

Based on name checks and data furnished, there is no identifiable 
record of Sneyd in Bureau Indices, Bureau Fugitive Indices, National Crime 
Information Center or Identification Division files.

The Identification Division has a record on one Paul Osborn 
Bridgeman, FBI number 352 520 C, who was last fingerprinted by 
Department of Correction, Jefferson City, Missouri, on 4-23-65, on 

. a robbery charge. Bridgeman received a five-year sentence which 
was commuted on 1-16-68.

ACTION: The Legal Attache, London, has been instructed to have 
investigation conducted through his sources to attempt to identify and 
locate Sneyd in London and to deternrine through BOA.C if Sneyd did 
arrive in London and his movements subsequent to arrival.

We are affording this case top priority attention.
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